In accordance with
Rule 3 35 of the
Insatvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule BT to the
Insalvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

SATURDAY

AR,

AU
Companies House

IVRMIIN0

07/12/2019 #366
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

lofrl7folsfs]efs

Company number

=+ Filling in this form

Company name in full IOdessa Print Group Ltd

Please complete in typescript or m
boid black capitals

u Administrator’s name

Full forename(s} ITom

Surname [ Straw

u Administrator’s address

Building name/number ’ 88

Street ] Wood Street

Past town | London

County/Region |

Postcode EiC|l2iVIiT E F

Country I

u Administrator’s name o

Full forenamel(s} !Simon © Other administrator
Use this section to teli us about

Surname ' Thomas another administrator

E Administrator’s address e

Budding name/number ’ 88 ® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ Wood Street another administrator,

Post town l London

County/Region ’

Postcode 'E c {2 |v ’7—0 F

Country l

04/17 Version 10



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
[ | attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator's signature
Sighature {X {’) 7
‘ ¢

Signature date W{? ITW ’?WF’?




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Compantes House if there is a guery
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Cantact name

Selina Rai

E Where to send

Campany pame

Moorfields Advisory Limited

Address

88 Wood Street

Post toan

London

County Regun

™ Tefefzfv[7]alF[

Country

United Kingdom

ox

Telaphone

0207 186 1144

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
foHowing:

The company name and number match the
Jlnformation held on the public Register.
[T_J(YOU have attached the required documents.

You have signed and dated the form

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further infermation

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emall enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1 0




Administrators’ Proposals relating to
Odessa Print Group Ltd (“the Company”) — In Administration
Issued on: 6 December 2019

Delivered to creditors on: 6 December 2019



Index

Statutory information

Circumstances Leading to the Appointment of the Administrators

o

for Achieving them

Financial Position of the Company
Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

N o o s

of the Administration

8. Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

9. Pre-Administration Fees and Expenses
10. Administrators’ Investigations

11. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
12 Administrators' Proposals

13 Approval of the Proposals

14. Further Information

Appendices

Statutory Information
Statement of Affairs

Time Analysis for the Period

Pre-Appointment Time

® N s ®N

SIP 16 Disclosure Statement

Abbreviations

The following abbrewviations are used in this report:
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Insclvency Act 1986

Insolvency Rules 2016

Moorfields Advisory Limited

Sale and Purchase Agreement

Secured Creditor; Aldermore Bank Plc

Statement of Affairs

Odessa Print Group Lid

the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Tom Straw and Simon Thomas

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006

Actions of the Administration Following Appointment

Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account

Moorfields Charging and Disbursements Policy

Objectives of the Administration and the Administrators’ Strategy

Proposed Future Actions of the Administrators to Achieve the Objective

Fee Estimate & Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration

CVL

CVA

I1A86

IR16

Moorfields

SPA

Aldermore or the Bank
SOA

the Company

the Proposals

the Administrators

TUPE



Simon Thamas and | are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are our statutory
proposals relating to the Company

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION
Statutory information relating to the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated on 1 March 1983 and was located at two sites in the South
East. The Company operated a commercial printing business specialising in the manufacture
of outdoor large format digital and lithographic prints.

The Company had ¢ 180 customers and had 72 UK based full time employees.

In the last few years, demand for printed outdcor products (i.e. billboards) declined as LED
digital advertising screens have increased in popularity. In an attempt to mitigate the decline
in outdoor products, in January 2018 the Company introduced point of sale poster campaigns
for retail and other industries as a service offering.

The diversification required a change in strategy, operational processes, additional piant and
machinery and resource. However, revenue from the point of sale poster campaign was not
sufficient to replace the declining revenue from the outdoor products. Margins came under
pressure through a combination of production and cost inefficiencies, which led to increased
capital expenditure requirements.

Aldermore Bank Plc (*Aldermore”) hold the below registered charges:

Charge code Created Entitled Person(s) Type

0170 3368 0014 11/1/19 Aldermore Bank PLC Contains fixed charge.
Contains floating charge.

01703368 0013  11/1/19 Aldermore Bank PLC Floating charge covers all the property or
undertaking of the company.
Contains negative pledge.

In respect of the above, Aldermore holds a first ranking fixed and floating charge debenture
over the Company assets, a fixed charge chattel mortgage over specific plant and machinery
and an assignment of trade receivables.

At the date of Administration, Aldermore was owed approximately £1 8m (£1.2m under a
Confidential Invoice Discounting Facility and £600k on plant and machinery loans).
Aldermore’s debt was personally guaranteed by the directors.

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance is shown below:

£ Draft Draft Filed
Management Accs Statutory Accounts Statutory Accounts
30 Sept 19 30 Sept 18 30 Sept 17

Turnover 13,322,376 15,275,231 13,816,974
Cost of Sales (10,075,891) (11,421,943) (10,344,155)
Gross Profit 3,246,485 3,853,388 3,472,819
Gross Profit % 24% 25% 25%
Operating Loss {255,405) 202,487
Net Profit/Loss after tax (437,193) (301,000) 105,948

It should be noted that the draft statutory and management accounts have not been verified
for accuracy and therefore may not reflect the Company's true trading position




Events leading up to the appointment

We understand the events leading to our appointment to be as follows.

As mentioned above, notwithstanding the Company’s effort to introduce an additional revenue
stream, it was unable to return to profitability and this in turn led to escalating creditor
pressure.

Accardingly, accumulated trading losses sustained during 2018 and 2019 contributed to a
working capital requirement in excess of £800k. The Company sought to raise the funding
required from a number of sources including external debt and equity providers, although was
ultimately unsuccessful due to the financial position of the business

Moorfields were introduced to the Company following a breach of its financial covenants with
Aldermore and having failed to meet the terms of a Time to Pay arrangement with HM
Revenue & Customs. We were initially engaged to source alternative finance for the
Company and negotiate a further deferment of ¢. £500k HMRC liabilities.

However, HMRC declined the request for a new Time to Pay arrangement to be entered into
and with no alternative funding available, the Company continued to come under intense
creditor pressure.

Consequently, Moorfields were engaged to conduct an accelerated sale and marketing
process for the Company, including the option of a business and assets sale. No offers were
received for the Company as a going concern and therefore alternative options were
considered, which are discussed in further detail in section 3.

The Company’s directors appointed Simon Thomas and me as Joint Administrators on 18
October 2019 and we took over the responsibility for the management of the affairs, business
and assets of the Company. Immedately following cur appointment, a sale of the Company's
business and assets was completed.

The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions required either jointly
or alone and | have been the Administrator primarily involved in dealing with the Company's
affairs.

Prior involvement by Moorfields

Prior to the commencement of the Administration, Moorfields acted as advisors to the Board
as a whole acting on behalf of the Company.

No advice was given to the individual directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the
Company on their personal financial affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that time,
Moorfields was still required to act in its dealings with the Company in accordance with the
Insolvency Code of Ethics.

As mentioned in the previous section, the prior involvement included seeking alternative
finance, negotiations with HM Revenue & Customs and running an accelerated sale and
marketing process, which is further set out in Appendix 8; SIP 16 Disclosure Statement.

Furthermore, recorded in Appendix 8 are the efforts made to consult with major creditors and
why it was not appropnate to trade the business.

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, Simon Thomas and | considered the various
threats to our objectivity arising from this prior involvement. We concluded that those threats
were at an acceptable level such that we could still act objectively and hence couid be
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company



3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’
STRATEGY FOR ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrator of the Company | am an officer of the Court, and | must perform my duties in
the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration,
which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation, namely
to:-
(a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or
{b) achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or
(¢} realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
Company. Similarly, the nature of the Company's trading and its financial circumstances
meant that a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate. Notwithstanding this, the
Company would require alternative debt facilities and these were not available.

As a result, the Administrators are seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company and will
achieve this by the sale of the Company’s business and assets. The sale of the business
enabled me to achieve the objective set out above as it achieves a better result for the
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had been placed into Liguidation,
without first being in Administration. Please refer to Appendix 8 for further detail.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12-month maximum duration for Administrations, unless
the duration 1s extended by the Court or the creditors. If | am unable to complete the
Administration of the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the Court, or hold a
decision of creditors, in order {o seek approval to extend the duration of the Administration.

4, ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Immediately upon the appeintment of Joint Administrators, substantially all of the Company's
business and assets were sold to Odessa UK Limited for a consideration of £2,097,274 (plus
deferred consideration) on a geing concern basis. A summary of the sale consideration is
below;

Charge Asset Consideration

Fixed Plant and Machinery £789,000
Fixed Stock and WIP £1
Fixed Goodwill, IPR, Customer Contracts, & Website £20,000
Fixed Debtors £1,278,273 & Deferred Consideration*
Floating Office Equipment £10,000

£2,097,274

* Please see Appendix 8 for details in respect of deferred consideration.

Please refer to Appendix 8 for the disclosure made to meet the requirements of Statement of
Insolvency Practice 16 for pre-packaged sales in Administration. This includes but is not
limited to details of the valuation obtained, marketing process, assets acquired from an
Insolvency Practitioner in the last 12 months and of the pre-packaged sale tc a connected
party.

In addition to the sale of the business and post completion matters, the Admenistrators have
undertaken routine statutory and compliance work, such as sending out the aforementioned
SIP 16 letter to creditors, creditor correspondence, filing notices at Companies House and
preparing relevant communications and the notice in the London Gazette. These tasks are
either required by statute or regulatory guidance or are necessary for the orderly conduct of
the proceedings and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have
to be carried out.



Role of the Insolvency Practitioner

Qur prior involvement is covered more fully in the above sections as well as Appendix 8
Ultimately the Company was placed into Administration and | was appointed Joint
Administrator. As Joint Administrator | am an officer of the Court and | have taken over the
management of the Company from the Board. As indicated above, the purpose of this
Admunistration is to achieve objective B.

In order to help me achieve the objective, | have a wide range of powers as set out in the
insolvency legislation and | must perform my functions as quickly and efficiently as is
reasonably practicable. | must also act in the interests of the creditors of the Company as a
whole; other than where objective ¢) is being pursued where | would need cnly to ensure that
| do not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole.

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

A summary of the Company’s estimated financial position as at 18 October 2019, which is
known as a Statement of Affairs {“SoA”), is attached at Appendix 2. Comments on the
Statement of Affairs are as follows'

5.1. Assets

The amount for the following items were based on actual sales proceeds achieved:
Plant and equipment

Goodwill

Book debts

Fixtures and fittings

Stock

Appendix 8 has further detail on the prices achieved.
5.2 Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors as all employee contracts were transferred in accordance
with the provisions of TUPE.

5.3. Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where
the Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September
2003. This 1s known as the “prescribed part of the net property.” A Company's net property is
that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a
floating charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

+ 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
* 20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company gave a floating charge to Aldermore on 11 January 2019 and the prescribed
part provisions will apply. The Statement of Affairs estimates the financial position of the
Company and shows that the net property of the Company is £267,615. However, this
estimate does not take inte account the costs of the Administration which will reduce the
amount of the Cempany’s net property to nil



5.4. Unsecured Creditors

The SoA indicates that there are unsecured creditor claims of £2,794,438. On the basis of
present information there will be no return te unsecured creditors.

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the pericd from
when it entered Administration on 18 October 2019, to the date of these proposals, at
Appendix 3.

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE
OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company I have marketed and
sold substantially all of the Company's business and assets. Future actions will include.

« Monitor the of the bock debts in order to recover any deferred consideration due
Assist with the negotiation to novate or enter into new tenancy agreements for the
Company's four trading premises. Alternatively, agree surrenders with the landlords
upon expiry of the licences to occupy

Collect rents payable to ensure landlord obligations are met

Review retention of title claims

Provide post-sale assistance to the purchaser

Creditor correspondence & creditor claims

Quantify the outstanding Director Loan Accounts and seek recovery where possible
Thoroughly investigate the affairs of the Company to identify any further potential
areas of recovery

+ Dealing with dormant subsidiary entities

The Company’s financial position means there are insufficient assets to enable me to pay a
dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors.

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

| attach at Appendix 7 a copy of my practice fee recovery policy. In this case | am seeking to
fix the basis of my remuneration on a time cost basis as detailed below:

Time costs

Some work cannot be identified with enough certainty for me to seek remuneration on a fixed
or percentage basis. For these tasks, | propose to seek approva!l on a time cost basis. i.e. by
reference to time properly spent by me and members of staff of the practice at our standard
charge out rates. When | seek approval for my fees on a time cost basis, | have to provide a
fee estimate That estimate acts as a cap on my time costs so that | cannot draw fees of more
than the total estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved the
fees. | attach a “Fees Estimate” at Appendix 5 that sets out the work that | intend to
undertake, the hourly rates | intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that |
think each part of the work will take. It includes a summary of that information in an average
or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate.

As indicated in the fees estimate, all areas of work will be charged on a time cost basis.

included at Appendix 5 is a more detailed list of the various areas of work for which | am
seeking approval on a time cost basis. However, | summarise below the main areas of focus
for the remaining matters outstanding in the Administration,

Administration
This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by
the office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on



the case by the office holder and their staff. It does not give direct financial benefit to the
creditors, but has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the
insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required
practice that office holders must follow.

Investigation
The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect of

what are known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the
commencement of the insolvency procedure and also in respect of matters such as
misfeasance and wrongful trading. The office holder is required by the Statements of
Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial investigation in all cases to determine whether
there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded
represent the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation.

If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified, then the office holder
will need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery
actions where necessary and further information witl be provided to creditors and approval for
an mcrease in fees will be made as necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit
of the creditors and the office holder will provide an estimate of that benefit if an increase in
fees is necessary.

The Administrators are aware that the following specific matters require to be investigated are
the director loan account(s) and bank accounts pertaining to a purported commission
arrangement. The estimated time required to be spent to do so and the time costs of doing
so are included in the estimate. The office holder is unable to quantify the benefit to creditors
of these Investigations at present but will include such information in their statutory report to
creditors once the position is clear.

The office holder is also required by legislation to report to the Department for Business
Energy & Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to
comply with this statutory obligation is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may
identify potential recovery actions.

Post-Sale Matters

This is the work that needs to be undertaken in respect of monitoring the collection of the
debtor book, which formed part of the pre-pack sale as deferred consideration. In addition to
this, there are various matters pertaining to the purchaser securing an assignment or
replacement lease in respect of the Company's premises as well as collecting and making
payment to the landlords under a licence to occupy which was granted to the purchaser as
part of the pre-pack sale. It is not anticipated that this work undertaken will provide any
additional realisations available for creditors.

It is important to note that a considerable amount of time has already been incurred in respect
of these matters which is further discussed below.

Subsidiary Share Transfer

The Company has six subsidiaries and the Directors have confirmed that there are no assets
or bank accounts. A minimum amount of time will be incurred to ensure that the subsidiaries
are disposed of appropriately.

Creditors

Claims of creditors; the office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names and
addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management
of the case and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office
holder will also have to deal with correspondence and queries received from creditors
regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. This work is required to
be undertaken as part of my statutory functions as Administrator.



More details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate. |
estimate that the total time costs | will incur in undertaking these tasks will be £145,207.50 at
a “blended" rate of £325 per hour

This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the Administration of
the Company and prior to potential issues arising before the office holder is aware of them.
Whilst all possible steps have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is
based on the office holder's current knowledge of the case and their knowledge and
experience of acting as office holder in respect of cases of a similar size and apparent
complexity.

As a result, the estimate does not take into account any currently unknown complexities or
difficulties that may arise during the administration of the case. If the time costs incurred on
the case by the office holder exceed the estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate, the
office holder will provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress report
sent to creditors.

Since the office holder cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first
obtaining approval to do so, then where the office holder considers it appropriate in the
context of the case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will
then be able to draw additional remuneration over and above this estimate.

| anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate If this work leads to further areas
of investigation, potential further asset recoveres and any asscciated action, such as
arbitration or legal proceedings.

To date a total of 160 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the
Administration and total time costs to date are £47,150 charged at an average charge out rate
of £293. Details of the time units used and current charge-cut rates are provided in our
practice fee recovery sheet, a copy of which is enclosed at Appendix 7. | attach, in respect of
the areas of work where | am seeking to charge fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time
costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and work done at Appendix 4

I also propose | am permitted to charge and recover what are known as category 2 expenses.
Information about category 2 expenses is set out inh our practice fee recovery policy at
Appendix 7.

The following category 2 dishursements have been incurred to date:

Type of category 2 disbursement Amount incurred/accrued since Amount still to be paid
appointment

Postage for lefters to employees £19.30 £19.30

and creditors

I have incurred total expenses of £559.33 since my appointment as Administrator. | have not
been yet drawn any expenses in this matter. These are as follows:

Type Amount incurred/accrued since Amount still to be paid
appointment

Taxi / Transport 14.40 14.40
Taxi / Transport 24 42 24.42
Train 42.00 42.00
Staff Expenses 5.20 5.20
Postage 53.31 53.31
Inittal Bordereau 370.00 370.00
Creditor Portal Fee 50.00 50.00
Total £559.33 £559.33




| have used the following agents or professional advisors since my appointment as
Administrator:

Professional Advisor  Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Sircles IT Back Up Fixed Fee — ¢. £750 (excluding VAT)

Tax Agent Tax returns Fixed Fee — ¢. £2,000 (excluding VAT)
Solicitors Complete lease dealings Fixed Fee — ¢. £6,500 (excluding VAT)

Marsh Insurance cover Fixed Cost Monthly — ¢. £500 (excluding VAT)

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the compiexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered
that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented value for money.

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to the committee and creditors
during the course of the Administration the actual expenses incurred will be compared with
the original estimate provided and | will explain any material differences (e g. where legal
costs nise due to escalated recovery action).

The approval of the basis of my remuneration as Administrator, fees, expenses including
category 2 expenses and approval for these proposals is not being obtained from unsecured
creditors as there is no foreseeable distribution to this class of creditor.

As a result, it will be for the Secured Creditor to approve the basis for renumeration, fees and
expenses including category 2 expenses.

However, if a creditors’ committee is appointed then | will seek approval from that committee
instead. Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3)
at http://www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved for each case type are available in
a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (*SIP3"), and they
can be accessed at
hitps:/iwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Administration%2 0Creditor
%20Fee%20Guide%20Aprii%202017 pdf.

There are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the
April 2017 version. Please note that we have also provided further details in the practice fee
recovery sheet.

9. PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

On 5 September 2019, the Board of Directors instructed me to assist them in placing the
Company in Administration and take the steps that were required to achieve a sale of the
Company's business and assets. They agreed that | should be paid my pre-appointment fees
and expenses on a time costs basis. | attach at Appendix 6 a detailed time cost table showing
the pre-appointment time costs incurred by category and staff grade at my firm.

In addition to my own time costs, the following expenses were incurred by;

+ Solicitors in advising the proposed Administrators, liaising with secured creditors during
the sale and marketing process, completing a security review, arranging and filing the
appointment documentation and preparing the sale and purchase agreement together
with supporting documents, including a deed of priority, licence to occupy and debenture.

» Valuers were appointed to value assets of the Company. Fees were agreed with these
valuers in advance The benefit to creditors is that the valuations were independent and
to benchmark the sale against.

10




The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered
that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented vaiue for money. | have
reviewed the charges they have made and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case. | also assisted the Board by providing advice with regard to
ongoing trade and creditor payments in the context of preserving value of the business whilst
not unduly prejudicing other creditor interests

The following statement sets out my pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred, prior to the
Admintstration

Description Paid pre- To be paid (subject  To be paid {subject
appointment (£} to fixed charge) (£) to floating charge)
£
Administrators’ remuneration 5,000.00 36,000.00 10,133.00
Administrators’ expenses Nil 34491 0.00
Valuation agents Nil 3,600.00 Nil
Legal fees Nil 45,000 00 5,000.00
Total 5,000.00 84,944.91 15,133.00

| will request approval from the Secured Creditor for the fees and expenses relating to the
sale of fixed and floating charge assets as outlined above The pre-appointment fees paid
prior to the Administration by the Company were £5,000 plus VAT.

The valuation of the Company's chatte! assets was obtained from Gordan Brothers. Crowell &
Moring were engaged to provide legal advice and draft the relevant pre-pack sale
deocumentation.

Please see below the schedule of pre-appointment expenses noted n the table above:

Type of expense Amount incurred/accrued since Amount still to be paid
appointment

Train 18.30 18.30
Staff Expenses 7.99 7.99
Taxi / Transport 22.00 22.00
Staff Expenses 8.30 8.30
Train 14.60 14.60
Taxi / Transport 14.12 14,12
Marketing — IP BID 245.00 245.00
Total 330.31 330.31

As referred to above, approval for these proposals is not being obtained from creditors. As a
result, it will be for the Secured Creditor to approve pre-appointment fees and expenses, fees
and category 2 expenses.

10. ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at
any time in the three years preceding the Administration. | am also required to investigate the
affairs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should
be taken on its behalf. | should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that
you consider will assist me in this duty. | would stress that this request for information forms
part of my normal investigation procedure.

11. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
| consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the

Company. | alsoc consider that they are "main” proceedings since the Company’'s registered
office and its trading address are in the United Kingdom.

11



12. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

in order to achieve the objective, set out at section 3 above, Simon Thomas and | formally
propose to creditors that:

(a) We continue t¢ manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we.

{i) will continue to manage post-sale matters, namely, monitor the deferred
consideration and various licences to occupy the Company’s

(i) premises; investigate and if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or
Company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company; and

(i) do all such things and generally exercise ail their powers as Administrators as
we consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company
or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to
these propoesals

{b) the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the
Registrar of Companies. The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the
Registrar of Companies three months after the notice is registered.

{c) In the unlikely event that our investigations result in a significant amount of funds
being available to distribute to unsecured creditors, the Administration will end by
placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation with a proposal that Tom
Straw and Simon Thomas are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company and we
are authorised to act either jointly or separately in undertaking our duties as
Liquidator.

Creditors may nominate a different person{s) as the proposed liquidator(s}, but you
must make the nomination{s) at any time after you receive these proposals, but
before they are approved. Information about the approval of the proposals 1s set out
above.

13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

The financial position of the Company means that it has insufficient assets to enable a
dividend to be paid to non-preferential unsecured creditors. As a result, | am prohibited by the
insclvency legislation from seeking a decision from this class of creditor to consider these
proposals.

However, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company
can require me to convene a decision of the creditors to consider the proposals. Such a
request must be made within 8 business days from the date of delivery of these proposals. If
creditors do not require me to convene a decision of the creditors within that time period, then
these proposals will be deemed to have been approved

14, FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Moorfields, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can
be found at http:/fiwww.mcorfieldscr.com/terms-and-conditions.

in accordance with the provisions of the General Data Protection Regulations the lawful basis
for processing your personal data is in order to comply with my legal obligations set out in the
insolvency Legislation, the purpose of processing the data is to administer the insclvent estate
Your data will be retained by me for 6 years and 3 months following my vacation of office

12



Further details regarding how we process your personal data can be found in our Privacy
policy located here: https.//'www.mooifieldscr.com/privacy-peolic

If creditors or members have any queries regarding the proposals or the conduct of the
Administration in general, they should contact Stephanie Larivee on 0207 186 1143,

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of

Odessa Prm/tGreen Ltd
/4

-

&

-

Torh Straw
Joint Administrator

Tom Straw and Simon Thomas of Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V 7QF were appointed Joint
Administrators on 18 October 2019. The Administrators now manage the affairs, business and property of
the Company. The Administrators act as agents only and without personal liability.

13



Company Information
Company name:
Previous name:
Company number:
Date of incarporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:
Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment Details
Administrators

Administrators’ address
Date of appointment

Court name and reference

Appointment made by:

Actions of Administrators

Officers of the Company

Directors:

CHARLES, Robert Michael

Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

QOdessa Print Group Limited
Odessa Offset Limited
01703368

01/03/1983

Unit 1 & 2, Airport Industrial Estate, Biggin Hill Westerham
TN16 3PS
88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

Lynwood House, Crofton Road, Crpington, BR6 8QE

Commercial Printing

Tom Straw and Simeon Thomas

c/o Moorfields Advisory Limited, 88 Wood Street, London,
EC2V 7QF

18 October 2019

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of
England and Wales Insclvency and Companies List
CR-2019-006966

Directors

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by either or both of
the Administrators acting jointly or alone.

Shareholding:
50%

MATTHEWS, Laurence Scott 50%

Company secretary
CHARLES, Janet

Share capital

Authorised

201,250 ordinary shares £1 each

Charges

Aldermore Bank Plc

Allotted, called up and fully paid

All fully paid

Fixed & floating 11 January 2019

14



Appendix 2 — Statement of Affairs

Rule 329

Statement of affairs

Property Courts of England and Wales
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Name of Company: Company numbar:
Odessa Print Group Lid 01703368
In the High Court of Justice Business and Court case number:

CR-2018-006968

Staterment as to the affasrs of Odessa Print Group Lid — In Administration (‘the

Company”)

on the 18 October 2019, the date that tha Company entered administration.

Stadoment of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full,
trua and complete statemant of the affairs of the Cormpany as at 18
October 2019, the date that the Company enterad administration.

Full name Robert Michael Charles

Dated 041272019

15




Odessa Print Group Ltd

Statement of Affairs as at 1B October 2019
A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to [ :

Plant & Equipment
Goodwill
Trade Debtors
Gross Trade Debtors
Less Disputed, Interco, Rebates & Provision Aging
Less Collection Fee
Less Dilution
Net Trade Debtors
Realised on 18 October 2019
Estimated to realise post completion

Assets subject to floating charge

Fixtures & Fittings
Stock

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Value Estimated
to realise
1,276,330 789,000
] 20,000
2,401,093
(807,851}
{72,033)
[120,055)
1,401,155
1,293,009
TBC
73,197 10,000
211,030 1
4,362,866 2,112,010

16



Al - Summary of Liabilities

Liabilites

Estimurted ? as to iV creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to casty forward)

Aldermore
Plant & Machinery Lban
Assets Fanance Loan
CID Facility

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debits secured by floating charges

Estimated deficency / surplus of assets after floating charges
Total Assets available for unsecured creditors
Unserured non preferential daims:

HMRC - VAT

HMRC - PAYE

Trade Creditoss

Director Loan Account

Loan - Funding Girde

Loan - lwoca
Hire Purchase

Estimated deficiency / sarphes as regards non preferential creditors

Issuwed and called up capital

Book Vailue

Estimated
to realise

2,112,010

(389.801)
(211.585)
{1,218,009)

92,615

{25.000)

267,615

267.615

(196,338}
(398,701}
(1.980.010)
176.778]
153,691)
{8,500}
{48,502)

{2.494,305)

201,250

Estimated deficiency / surphus as regards members

Signature

Laurence Matthews

(2.293,655)

Signature

Robert Charles

04/12/2019

Date

04/13/2019

17



D6 858 sy asenbs Lpxeg of YEST X08 Od s bumn suol

WS NTM uopuy 12205 iy suogahivy 54-24 SuBunsaY

X5 STAM SLIH QUOLLYM N SLA0L AYNOO AVUNTD § {ve) pT (i) soneg g Sasaoy

(534007} Uy ) uyol

598 21N o Py e snauua( weg Bumocepm 11 P astpuapEy WAL

M5 01485 amysdurey Rnopuy W STAENG HOWEM POy \LIOMEM bE T TN A RUD) et

XYL QtHy XIS ISap, Aaparr) Aep aprady ¥noD) Apuxis £ 141

FEIY ] ] unbuidio 118 %08 Od M1

Das w8 FUIHSOUOHYLS HLUOMIRYL 1100 153 GNI AFTIVA TWYL FUOWAYD I LINR QLT LNDYNIND

HAD THHRY AIENG M Kapner) peoy valybug PO SR g QL) IINVHHORI3 ANIOTTIELN]

odt £971 NG UopURy PR PRAT N0S AT Ao U] N0y wimend) 1=

el weylawm U SALED BUTY UBD TBAED W SSPUESRE SuH STA N P Ao 1]

LM Lt QUOISTIAY TIVH TR WYV4 SSINISNE TIVH TIIW G LIND SNFOVW]

15 b38 T WRAPGI S2M A2pn pURIPOaM 9T P S90S ST

89 555 w53 IOGTHITNR QY0Y YINDH NOLLYIDOSSY SL80dS 3IDAIMSTINH

D40 91W BSapUey PIOPRIL PO peay wqie) 9¢ F5N0H PUED £E51 @nQF ANARS AIH SSH

anpoy o) gy ey |eyuwieg sndwe Abopuupo,, wed Aayny {renrny dmb3) ) preped-RapsaH

NHI 2193 amymieg Rnpeg pety uRD P PIDPRANIMIH

(e F .y ] YALSONOT ] Aied SSUBNG INDARLG NCH ABMANED @) TINPALY WISUIEH

AME §13 ugpUaT) RS peoy Bunue) @SNCH D3LO € NN p=10}

98¢ #1dH PIRpUNS POy aucsq] swyboy ay) ain WeQ

NGZ 0D ATHUNG NOGACHD a¥0Y HA1SINOTD 5666 SHIAYIS TVILTE LW9

ez 0198 s Aapung PO [ MGPIM S1EIS JELASIPUE PUCIPAURSEIH SRS Srbopey ARMusin

™6 [M NOGNOY INZOSTWD STV "1S 82 S3QISS0Y 398039

1H6 ¥28 SANYIOTW 1S3 WYHONIWYIA QYO FONVHSEO QL1 SNOLLYDRSYS TvaINSD

EvE ] Fe ) Aoqueory peoy 3o 879 P11 STRARS Q1T LIPIRD

0 T ] AopA Sukey; 15 30 SSAUSNG SUTLIRW 15 B 3N wyilng

w6 1AM VLY SO Punpean ) Ay 1 6£19 x00 Od £ g A9 ANy

75 6P HOXO  3L¥IS3 WRLLSOONT NOLONTILYM 9 LINN ISMOH vdoun3 QYO WYHXID 1 edeung-ay

e Imsd opeyedy apmn ody

HET IO swey SR PecY RUCTNA Ot /b ) SSRTNG PIOYRSOH Sueipaut] B TEW P

HEY Ob AP 69 X098 Od b AUNIOIS pue A 1Y

YHL BN ONRALION SEupRIg AZMN IPPPIM T B 1 SN 1NIOJOUN3

Su 13 UCRIY| STEAK) L2t suR ARpnsy g anoH awag an Boyomy

105 B1SM S44VIS qEEon £FIULS HHOC LS ¥3ddn ¥12 QL7 340¥r3 JVdSI

wrelig WD 1560 5601 Bamuaatsosfiuoy snyden o3

536 913 wa aonpen Bunweg anug pueshiey 11 ey 1003

YOS Uy LTl ) pecy surnppag TSI RPUT KSPUY T 1N [euoRewst kvl

TEES HONOYS 1301va QYO LENSD ONIGTY Yovd HOLEIQ QLT SIOIAYIS NBOMILIN X0

RZ 010 AmpEAR poGMASH peoy oMY Hizd SSOUSNG Jusiuag sapdns 419

14 835 wopuon B35 LM T 35 UopUOT aIH RAUG

ELTE NOLTIHD LIALS UNBNSGAT NN 11153 TWIDUIWHWOD SUNENZOAT M3N §1 LN S3NAINS LNTHd INNOOSIO

nwg 788 way el oy peoy uoplar) £7 Suas g [WoH @

HYR BNy uopuc Angu) =13 peoy asehiew Ssaud Wed [ROSIpU] SHURE) FES N P} ST IS0

Lociga ] =y weyuapag Arpp 30007 6 ey peg

1960751 3 Azrang PACY AYD Weg SSIUNSIYEG M3, (B0S T 1A ] XURA)

N6 O Aaung uopiosy LerSUEDpY I ARM, UERIA T} S2GN), ¥ 52U0)

34 9INL yoppouy e sty g vagen 695 YL Ay wuo)

MY £oY Guipeay W FORUALDTY 38R Aepa sy RN m sefio)

X3Z Gb5 AN PRYRISRD peoy AqRq BSNOH ALOPLG PID P e 50

390 ¥INL uy PoOpSY peoy sy 01 PR 'L N m sosdkdng ssoursng aperse)

Ay WD farng peoy wasdy pEI-0ET Ry ) Ewde)

Fige. ] wa saley Aepp aumOg 7101 P ST UOUURD)

AHS $35 NOGNG? GVOU JSHOHDOVTO  3UVLSI ONIQVHL GE04L430 11 LINN QALY ALOONYTIVD

181 86HQ weyng MOY TSU0LY WNCOOY SS2USNG 3N 19 wodR ) ystug

INE £THD @553 POOMIY UOPURH M EIS3 [RIRSNPU] OF N SRasIYPY BusRug

78 GMN NOONON AUNESONDY NV HOBNHD 2UVLSI ONIGVIL AMNBSONIN £ 11NN QL1 ANVIWOD 134D 1NTu8

6 SAD SPUBIPIN S0 peoy wybureg 0D S ITA 7N uoReREa Butuld ystg

Qo5 amsigrg PRYRBN) SIORUADH 'EH [ YT 25N0H PUOd I 1 3perg puR B8

bag o BH Y 15 POOM S0 t SN0} LRI weunnoIy Auag

¢ £ud R UIDIG nuDAY IDSEIEM T TFRPURA, ALY

308 9y W uabiulag peoy uayery BNOH PoomuA] o) ¥ S3peg
TY N uopuoy} peoy Aaswoy 817 P vopuo

(57 1H ”™ 139405 Axanem 12 X083 Q4 oy

06 85t x3553 NITOA00M H3Q¥YO TIH VO & MUV NIADAS ANOLNY

Mon AR ") oM Ao U 2eNop Aemalen B SRy

T 0IAM AN UORRURRNOM pROY MEUS a0y Py pm stupds pouy

el A Abougiam 150G SeF -+ oy SowoH DO5eYY pouny

DJ0 91W 31 SIHONV QVO¥ LOFTV.L 35N0H GNYDIVO 4NDYD SIUW

9LE €505 Ry ubapsey Py S 1061 07 BBuRLTY

v 1605 LR Nog e yed pecy uung m sade ) RIRUPY

6 1. Aapwarg PEOY ABPSIWOH (6-€6 SO0uRRe0 M) P Aproas 2oy 1St

94T 8IN vopuo uaLowpy amEny pUoDdg /- P SIARY S0nas Agqy

S sup senIppyY ¥ sun SeeppY £ sup Py T oup sSuppY BuY) SS2IPPY TUBWIEE) JO JOYPID Jo GURN



THE 0Tv8 P05 B0, AR FPUKCDFNLAY Bunbonieq xaEsam
AV 2Ly ATHUNS STANYHL NOEN NOLSONDI QYOY N8vd Z Q1130 0EMm
SNE L1X0 NOXO ABMEY3CAV QYO OMNAY FSNOH TAOYE QL7 VLI INOIVIOA

asy 154 SPURPIN T34, [eseM  SAeS Jeuedao) LORIA VLT Auedwn) ded unap

FZ ] \|ISDE - 6L X080 d L9410 DNDAIA

Tir NI NOONOT N3GV ININGD LYN0O SNIMAO0D ¢ ANVAWOO VIGIW O3QIA

LR ) SIS0 s NS (MOSAOU KK 0D pecry uasog £1 711 shepdng Aap
b1 Beprsiop

&8 115M APy PAUY WA POy 25008 pouns Gun STNASTS NTRAUROAMS BTN
nae LINN queyloy Aoy RS3ROSR sRanse] peay Aemasne) 05-64 P sAvydsi wenyn
(8E 6195 3mysp0IpRg UIPSUR IS 193K $eg [Punsnpul PROY PUAUTH T adaung xayesn
DOE 13 AND HISTOOY avOy IR0LSATVIH QOOMIXITHE L¥0H QLY SNIONIA A
bazes PRUPYS GYOY TIVH XOOUEYYD  Myvd SSINISNG TIVHMOGVIW T LINN GLY SSTUAXT SEOUVA STHINHNL

142 FINL SAVONIAIS QY0Y HYHTIOHS NOLLYLS WYHTEOHS GUYA SA00D WYHTIOHS QL SNDIS WIGNOMIEL
LLT 90d RRoUmIsg unchuspey ndg YR Q01 501 s speq L)

Vi €235 NOQNOT GYOU WYHTYW  TUANID SSINISNO HOIMTING b LINA SINANS TILHO ATINMOL

L 781410 Aaung PUIg T UMD Aeyruaung  ssedeg ypmsdo),
RO 02N X3 sk peoy uopuo mes3 bupa)) edamy NSNS UL

o0 198 INCVOSHOUE AVM ZVdOL V0L T 1IN ROLLINNGD 1538 3HL

106 21W0 X553 ATnmrEg yoans yitH 86 I dn0a0 uousMS

HDS 58 rmsug ucnberrig Pemy SR 67 11 XN OANS

HX6 SNE XSG TSI peoy pRuuaH nep3 paashpu] weg bupen 81 118 SIS 1Ay XSG
309 819 wieyBukieg AAPOOH 13315 J30UddS £9-6r P 5005 ¥ 5390 uaydals

e i QUi uBH 202y Pupdsy 2d Surng peaushuy WD wapdwity PIY o Snders
MG STIW aucspry poawRd Py YOpeg anua) ssausng whie) § SR UBAnS YANpUNY Y] LRLIEPINIS
ML S ROLONISSHO 31 X00 09 Wvd JAVHL HOLONISSIHY T WY B T LINA QLT e DFVIS
fus s unSuULOoY WRAGRY BAU Sz N0 D) pr1 adamy Buekos

235 vivQ Ry droprg ) afienosred 59 Pt Gaag) 100y 5e3 |Inos

U8 5 W wainy POGMSDI0T Av UL £ 1BI0) 153 ISEAIN0G
VAT GML Aaung puouspny peoy M § I WYY AROUID A0S
[51 €Y LPIION aefiysy 34V LIUNWS

YT BTML REPP DRy uadn SRS anuasy R0 EOH R T 2% BPE IWS
OND BN Aoy pecyd Xeyre OF aphe| uousg

a8 898 mY Kayuems anudmy LNqsses 1§ B SUOEN0G RRIIIE §'T°S

NBT I¥0 R pIpUEQ A0S RPAH 13m0 BOT P71 3503 (ANOS LOPUTY SAYSRY S0IAIDS

avs o solser sobsR 1B WEOUIA 15 OZE RG] YSTROS

SHE LTNN STEON a0 66 %08 Od P suauoduwo) Sy

HYI ¥ Ry PoOM 3 peoy 125804 251 Dwg bunaen 5y

JVE SINL I NIOSUIHLIB  fvd SSINISND INYOHL 3HL & AUIMS QL vddd

85 61v0 XIEEY MOUEH SopeIRnd PeoY SPIFPH 6191 o Eubieped vapkoy

906 CEW STERpUER P53 aersy Gupary poomudy peo vty P 3N eweon
YHE LWS Aaimng UIUPUPIOMA ROy UCRSIT) SA0Y UaNDg uroxdoy
981 bENL X25SNS ¥583 sbugsen PROY WPORATH B2} eunsen 2004 Pt SRy AQQRSUDTDAITY
981 PEREL XDSINS 1503 sbupsen PeoY YPoRARH WY euroe) 00y pg S0pe3 Ao SuonS sy
NXb %0 NOQADD M ONTTEALS 9 NN AL SIANIS SINAVY

HBI 18 abpuquiey peoy 1583 asTon umfragRm XEmd

85 ¥D WRRAED WGP 2SHOH [ANSIPUT PRI T0H SNy 0o
o 1IN PEBEHED e burpdsy AdRA wedL Aewsmouny (St P Sepagey Aeydsig prusilyg

aky pRpuT A AN Mo 95 T S3AASRG B2y

X80 689 IS 103 UMBYMAN POy PR NI puj uaymIN ¢ B T RN N 3N eusiig

Fo R wegbuiung ity pety Asmgbury yreg pnodpey P dnoun Rded nuasd
¢bs 1uD MOyIeH hemoyeg anua) g webymeW £-1 N Sddd

4NO 651 593 20 adiorsmoi 0F aLlgdd

ML OTWY 553 0L ISAM WA WAL 2T SSIURNG IPETD L € wn 7N uopu Aedaq dog
oy 631 ARSI uoms, Aums PeOY AOOUNK Weq SPRLLGH pugru] % XN 1edog

7v3 1018 135800 QOOMYZA 2UYISI WILISHAN) 391883 IS0 WIWISSIB T QL7 SWALSAS HOLLOVAWNOD T4V
b6 OTHY XISIG 1S Aapray e utndusry ROUTY LOMBALI] A sandesfisadey
&L THS Aaung uepng POy WOpuRL ¢ SRuTRd Apuy

AHE ZEAD BLSOPMIEM iy uod) pIoRRAS pomy Amqueg 102 P Sy yueabe,

T 00 Aauns wplon POy YORPURH 681/L8 P71 sBaseg 2qu0

3¢ 150 SBppung [LhhEe T e aspdsauz SyLNg SO 228G W'D RHENC) AT 200
A8 868 ymppay sy H20S My 08 mn Guifepey umawan

10 X120 uopuo) WIS WEYUNR £7 oy SAQSIG LW

Sdf SINL wRysRIsa POy SSIRIM [y pu) uody 9 1 LRMIMOH

na8 £M wopury P HPOUTAD BT N N SUON0% [RIUSWUOIKT EHEN

0Bz 73 W aEpay paans peoy Aoud D) ngbiasy Aempad T} s3gneR Azmpary
g 991 @53 HARIEH POy PNGICY EE-LE asnay wafimy QALY WIDYVW
MNE 513 LOPUT) PAOSRAS peay Supue) unad Buspesy Loy zwan B 25e7 20 ¥ e
(L vg sy pogreg peoy Aaimer B Aapmey QALIWTT SSINISNE YW
Bv0 0335 L] R4 SSIUISE PEAWSALBY] TSI LU T O Aedsig sk

4 uopuo vopuc] x20q) Ay sNaH uoRery AID vodiny Ay uop
X06 8NL = bpuguap3 BSI X08 O P Rswabeuny Auadaus 6o

w1 o anyspioasH A3y wapsen uAvizm LEN0D NIM3L 07 AINN QLY DNTHSINLS ¥
oo apEaD wadpms peoy X1eg FPISUIeRH /77 50ROy ]

19



610221/%0

SN IR
E] wmeubeg g V4 \ armeuls
0o wo 000 00 169'011 SUOLIGIND WIHLO ANV dH
00 09501 ;11 g Sp0RH
00 1667 b1} SAPUERES
00 15T'FT SYE NI woputry auhiskug 55 ey ISTus amystuey
00 005'8 X LM wopua PROY L) WRARSIITOL £7 Py e30m)
00 16965 Y A3 vopum) 1BANG UODIA UIINY 1L 1 9pm Bupung
oo 000 00 6 010°006°T SUOLIEYD 3aveL
[ 74 SHT 8an Fpugin [ BT L=
09588 340 099 T RS0, MulnLog Arp, SIS LG (@NDSY W SSHSHG LEX0S Y TN P} SyEmsiy Wensieuny aeM,
[78 134 wr (R0 Auns uopAory Ao e RSy Pu BULRANIS B5-9E

P Sodsues ; sHuag

20



21

&102/T1/v0 S 1Iq0Y 6102/Z1/v0 SMIUNRW FHDINE

neG xeubrs xeq _m_ aneubs

052'102 asT'102 ™IOL

Auipao 00°529°001 $29°00T Sdt 9TML ™ ubbn NREI REsnpul uoday [ RE.T] SMARRW DOIS 3NN
AInADIO 00°529°001 S29°001 Sdf 9INL ™ wbbng W RUEnpU] Loday z8 TN SHIAL) PRUNW LRG0Y
Py seseys ouA PIoY PRuTYS ¥ Suy *RRpDY £ vu SppY T supt sewIppY T s ssRIppy JeprOyRIRYS JO ey

0 mnsa URIION o oN



Appendix 3 — Joint Administrators’

Odessa Print Group Limited — In Administration
Receipts & Payments Account
As at 2 December 2019

£ Fixed Floating Total
Receipts

Plant & Equipment 788,898.57 788,898.57
Goodwill 20,000.00 20,000.00
Trade Debtors 1,293,008.85 1,293,008.85
Bank Interest 6.69 6.69
Furniture & Equipment 10,000.00 10,000.00
Stock 1.00 1.00
Rent Contributions Received 72,093.74 72,093.74
Bank Interest 0.29 0.29

2,101,914.11 82,095.03 2,184,009.14

Payments
Aldermore {1,819,293.73) (1,819,293.73)
Licence to Occupy (37,955.99) (37,955.99)

{1,819,293.73) (37,955.99) (1,857,249.72)

Closing funds held 282,620.38 44,139.04 326,759.42



Appendix 4 — Time Analysis for the Period
As at 2 December 2019

Classhcaton of Work Funchon Partner Manager Othier Semor Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost ()  Avp Hourly Howrs Ciam Time Costs Com

Professionais Support Staff Rate {£) {PO ST Oniy} {PO ST Only)
16 Case Planning [if:11} 200 2900 [+ )] 3100 8600 00 309 82 ELN Y 9600 00
11 Agministative Set Up 0 o0 [ el 4 30 a oo 43D 907 B 22500 &4 30 2987 50
12 Appointment Notficabnon D 40 G oo 470 [l+] 510 127550 250 10 510 127550
13 htaintensnce of Records 000 Cc oo 080 o¢o 080 180 00 2500 DBo 180 0O
14 Stawtory Reporting 180 300 2370 0G0 28 20 8 355 00 296 28 2820 8 35500
15 Case Momtonng 050 coo 490 ast &40 1442 50 287 13 540 1342 50
18 {PS Case Set Up 000 C oo 030 0o 0320 7 50 225 00 03 87 50
17  General Admuristratior 000 700 080 ode 7 60 328500 432 24 ToR 3,285 00
18 Cashienng 0 oo cog 100 080 180 38100 211687 180 381 00
19 Partnes Review 200 G oo a8 a0 200 1 090 00 545 00 208 1.090 00
70 Post appoint VAT anc CT retums o 00 [l ] 1ap [ 1] 130 232 50 22500 - 297 50
Admin & Plannmng 4 40 12 60 70 60 0 an 8T 80 26 936 50 30673 A7 80 26,936 50
I Freehold Leasehold Propery o Do 0D T o oo T90 1.980 02 250 83 T 1980 00
34 Debton [} 100 008 000 140 €88 00 477 14 1 4G 008 00
35 Sale of Business 150 300 14 B0 & DO 1830 6607 50 342 38 1938 8 807 50
28 identhing, Secunng tnsunng 000 el 940 00 940 273750 201 22 9 ap 2737 50
71 Other Assets oo 0 0o 180 & DO 180 <05 DG 225 09 180 40500
Asset Reali sabon 190 4 00 33 90 000 39 80 12,398.c0 ESRE-2] 39 8 12,398 00
86 Casze Speafic 100 D00 L1} G 100 545 DO 545 00 108 54500
Case Specific Mathers 100 200 LY L t 00 545 00 545 00 100 545 00
5¢ Creditor Corespondencs 0 a0 o Dod 93 Q00 230 2 095 B0 225 32 830 2 095 50
51 Unsecured oeditor daims coao 000 10 90 coo 10 90 245250 225 00 10 90 245250
50 Retention of Title [} Dpo 940 G 00 240 211508 2500 Qa0 211500
57 Employes geditol daims [l +1¢] coo 020 ¢ oo 020 45 00 22504 c20 4500
75 120 pension reporting 000 O 0d 210 G oo 210 472 50 2500 21 472 50
Credrors 000 000 31 90 LN 3590 7,180 50 22509 31 90 7,180 50
2t CDDA Reports 000 000 020 ¢ oo 020 4500 22500 020 45 00
22 Anteceadent Transachons 000 [+Rip] 020 000 020 A5 00 22500 o020 45 00
Investgabons 000 000 0 40 000 0 40 o900 2500 0 40 90 00
Total Hours 730 16 00 136 80 o BO 160 30 A7 150 DO 293 04 160 90 47,150 00
Total Fees Clamed [

= . Denotes codes mciuded 1n cumulabive data that are not present in the penod

23



Appendix 5: Fee Estimate & Details of Work to be Undertaken in the Administration

Fee Estimate Summary
Odessa Print Group Ltd - in Administration

Other Semor Assistants &
Classificaton of Work Function Partner Manager Prolessionals Associates Support Staff TotalHours Twme Cost{f} Avg Hourly Rate (£)
The hourly charge sul rates that wil be used on ths case are £545 €450 €300 €225 €195
10 Case Pianning 050 400 3000 200 - 36 50 1152250 31568
11 Admirustrative Set Up - 2060 400 200 - 800 255000 3t875
12 Appamtment Notfication - - 500 100 100 700 172500 246 43
13 Maintenance of Records - . 100 200 200 500 750 00 150 00
14 Statutory Reporting 100 200 2700 200 200 3400 999500 29397
15 Case Mcnmitonng 100 200 3000 500 - 3800 1157000 304 47
18 IPS Case SetUp - - 050 - - 050 150 00 30000
17 General Administrahon - 700 500 100 - 1300 487500 37500
18 Cashienng J50 100 100 100 500 850 1247 50 146 76
19 Parner Review 300 - - - - 300 163500 54500
54 Final report 200 200 500 200 200 1300 394000 30308
70 Postappomnt VAT and CT returns 100 500 500 500 - 17 00 5 64500 33206
80 Case closure 050 200 200 500 100 1050 289750 27595
Admin & Planning 9.50 27.00 115.50 29.00 13.00 184.00 58.502.50 301.56
30 Freehold/Leasehaid Propesty 100 300 200 500 - 1100 352000 32909
31 Piant and Machinery - 100 100 100 - 300 975 00 32500
33 Assets on Finance . 100 200 200 - 500 150000 300 00
34 Debtors 300 500 10 00 500 - 2300 801000 348 26
35 Sale of Business 100 300 18 00 100 - 2300 752000 326 96
36 Idenbfying Secunng Insufng - 100 1200 200 - 1500 4 500 00 300 00
38 Asselrelated iegal Matters 100 100 - 100 - 300 122000 406 67
39 Stock 100 100 - 100 - 300 122000 406 67
71 Other Assets 100 100 200 500 - 300 272000 30222
Asset Realisation 8.00 17.00 47.00 23.00 - 95.00 31.285.00 329.32
60 Case Speafic 200 300 500 500 - 1500 5065 00 33767
72 Legal Matters 200 300 500 500 - 1500 5,065 00 33767
Case Specific Matters 4.00 6.00 10.00 10.60 - 30.00 10,130.00 337.67
50 Creditor Correspondence 100 200 6500 500 - 14 00 437000 31214
51 Unsecured creditor tdaims 100 050 300 600 - 1050 3102000 287 62
52 Secured crediter claims/Reporting 300 200 500 500 - 1500 5160 00 344 00
56 Retention of Title 200 200 500 500 -7 00 461500 32964
55 Payment of dmdends 100 100 300 500 200 1200 302000 25167
63 Secured creditof reports 100 500 400 400 - 1400 488500 349564
67 $120 Pension Reporing - - 300 - - 300 900 00 300 00
Credntors 9.00 12.50 29.00 30.00 2.00 82.50 25,980.00 3491
20 SIP2 Review 100 400 400 500 . 1400 4467000 33357
21 CDDA Repons 100 400 2490 500 -7 100 437000 33515
22 Antecedent Transachons 100 800 300 500 - 17 00 617000 362 94
65 Directors Correspondence 100 300 340 500 - 1200 392000 32667
Investgatons 4,00 19.60 13.00 20.00 - 56 DO 19.130.00 341.61
|TOTAI.S 3450 8150 1450 112,00 15.00 457.50 145,027.50 325.01

24



Work for which the Administrator is seeking to be remunerated on a time cost basis:

Administration’

Case planning; devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical/electronic case files (as applicable).

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and
entering data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as
office holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment (as applicable).
Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every
insolvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Companies House.

Reporting on the outcome of the decision of creditors to the creditors, Companies
House and the Court.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank acceunt containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis

Undertaking pericdic reviews of the progress of the case

Overseeing and controlling the work dene on the case by case administrators.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6-month progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing progress reports at Companies House,

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Realisation of assets:

Arranging suitable insurance over assets.

Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in
place.

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts.

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.

Instructing agents to value known assets.

Liaising with agents to realise known assets.

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of the leased property.

Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a
charge.

Arrange monitoring and collection of the debtor book which formed part of the pre-
pack sale as deferred consideration.

Assist purchaser to secure an assignment or replacement lease.

Collecting and making payment to the landlords under a licence to occupy.

Case Specific

Arrange subsidiaries transfer for appropriate consideration.

+ Review share transfer and sale documents.

¢  Quantify Director Loan Accounts.

+ Investigate bank accounts pertaining to a commission arrangement.
Creditors:

If required, issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette
notice.

25



Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a dividend.

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in
order to adjudicate on their claims.

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors and issuing the notice of declaration of
dividend.

Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees.

Dealing with retention of title claims.

Investigations:

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the
Company Directors Disqualification Act.

Conducting an intial investigation with a view tc identifying potential asset recoveries
by seeking and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank,
accountants, solicitors, etc.

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder
may take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

26



Appendix 6 — Pre-Appointment Time
lime Entry - Detailed SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

DES003 - Odessa Print Group Ltd

‘0 3110/2019
roject Code PRE
asslficetlon of Work Function Parnes Manager Other Semor Assislants & Total Hours FimeCost (£f Aved agpe Holaty
Professionals Support Stalt Rate &)
1_Case Phaning c00 850 7080 000 7910 2491500 3496
- Adminkstrative Set Up coo 000 370 000 3T 1,220 02 7E68
*~ Appomiment Natficahon do] 080 500 000 500 1,12500 2500
v Case: Moftonng 00 0o 200 000 290 603 00 2060 00
“ 2 General Adminsiranon ¢0o 009 040 000 040 9000 22580
i Cashiering G0 i1 4] 050 000 050 1250 2500
Pre Agpointment Work 29 90 8§50 900 o 47 40 2 820 50 481 45
1k & Planning 290 17 00 9120 0.00 13810 50,683 00 I67.00
Unseased aedior caims oo 0 200 000 200 450 o0 250
editors 009 000 200 £.00 200 450.00 25.00
ol How's 2990 1700 293,20 Q00 140 10 5113300 364.98

27



Appendix 7 — Moorfields Charging and Disbursements Policy
Practice fee recovery policy

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of Moorfields, in respect
of fees and disbursements for work in relation to insolvency estates.

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and
statutory compliance diaries. The work required is delegated to the most appropriate leve! of
staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual's experience. Additional
assistance is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the estate’s bank
accounts. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the Partners.

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters 1s charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to
change over time.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in working
on the insolvency follows. this in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case.

GRADE £
Partner 545
Director/ Senior Manager 450
Manager 380
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Associate 255
Associate 225
Cashier/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each year and
are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time in units of 6
minutes

Where an officeholder's remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to
the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the
creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the
recipients to see the average rates of such costs. The current hourly rates may be higher that
the average rates, if hourly rates have increased over the period covered by the fee request

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available.

OTHER COSTS
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9, where expenses are incurred in

respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such expenses can be divided into two
categories.

28



Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributabie expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external provider), statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment.

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with SIP 9, it is our policy to
disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment. We are
prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonabty be required to support the
disbursements drawn.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These dishursements can
include costs incurred by Meorfields for the provision of services which include an element of
recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage. SIP 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration. It is our policy, in line
with the Statement, 1o seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are drawn.
The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm
« Photocopying charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet.
s A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
» Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates. For
personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first
10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter.

» A charge of £10 for identification searches per director to comply with Money
Laundering Reguiations.

+ A charge of £100 for FAME investigation searches

it should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in line with inflation or increases from our supplier

29



Appendix 8 — SIP 16 Disclosure Statement

Odessa Print Group Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report on the Sale of Business and Assets
in accordance with
Statement of Inscolvency Practice 16

22 October 2019
Company Background

Located at two sites in the South East the Company operated a commercial prnting business
specialising in the manufacture of cutdoor large format digital and lithographic prints

The Company had c.18C customers and had 72 UK based full time employees

In the last few years, demand for pnnted outdoor products (i e billboards) declined as LED digital
advertising screens have increased in popularity.

In an attempt to mitigate the decline in outdoor products, in January 2018 the Company introduced point
of sale poster campaigns for retail and other industries as a service offering. The diversification required
a change in strategy, operational processes, additional plant and machinery and resource.

However, the point of sale poster campaign revenue was not sufficient to replace the dechining revenue
from the outdoor products, and there were produchon control issues and increased capital expenditure
requirements which adversely affected the Company's margmns and working capital

Losses during 2018 and 2019 contributed to a working capital requirement in excecs of £800k for which
further capital was not abie to be raised, either from the existing shareholders or external debt or equity

Given the cash deficiency and growing creditor pressure, the Company entered administration and
immediately a sale of the Company's business and assets was compileted. Alternative options were
considered and are further discussed below

A surnmary of the Company's recent trading perforrnance is shown below

Statutory Accounts Draft Draft Filed
£'000 Managsment Accs Year End 30 Sept 18 Year End 30 Sept 17
30 Sept 19

Tumover 13,322,376 15,275,231 13,816,974
Cost of Sales {10,075,891) (11.421,943) {10.344 155}
Gross Profit 3,246,485 3,853,378 3,472,819
Gross Profit % 24% 25% 25%
Cperating Loss {255 ,405) 202 487
Net Profit/L.oss after tax (437,193) {301,000) 105,948

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been venfied for accuracy and therefore
may not reflect the Company's true trading position

30



Background to Administration

Registered on 11 January 2019, Aldermore holds a first ranking fixed and floating charge debenture
aver the assets of Odessa, a fixed charge chatlel mortgage over spacific ptant and machinery and an
assignment of the Company’s trade receivables. At the date of Administration Aldermore was owed
approximately £1.8m (£1.2m under a Confidential Invoice Discounting Facility and £600k on plant and
machinary loans) Aldermore's debt was personally quaranteed by the directors

In Aprit 2019, the Company and Aldermore engaged Moorfields to undertake an independent business
review ("the IBR") of the Company The Company was in breach of its covenants with Aldermore and
Moorfields were subsequently engaged to monitor the Company’s performance

In August 2019, the Company was requested to re-bank and Moorfields were engaged by the Company
to source alternative finance as well as negotiate a deferment of c. £500k HMRC liabilities.

in September 2019, as a contingency, the Company also engaged Moorfieids to market the Company
for sale as well as marketing the Company’s business and assets shouid it be necessary to proceed
into Administrabion. This process is discussed later in the report.

The Campany was unsuccessful in obtaining altematve funding and HMRC would not agree to a time
to pay arrangement No offers were received for the Company as a gomng concern

Having exhausted these options, the directors resolved that the Company was inscolvent on both a cash
flow and a balance sheel basis and should proceed into Adrmnistration, The Admunistrators’ options
were for the Company to be subject to a formal winddown or on receipt of a satisfactory offer from the
Directors, sold to a new company formed by the Directors through a pre-pack administration process.

Roia of tha Insolvency Practitioner

Prior to the commencement of the Administration | advised the Board as a whoie, acting on behalf of
the Company, about the Company's financial difficulties and provided advice about the options available
to the Company to help determine an appropnate course of action to take No advice was gwven to the
individual directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company on ther personal financial
affairs. We advised the directors to seek their own independent legal advice regarding their personal
position. Whilst not formally in office at that time, | was still required tc act in my dealings with the
Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics

Ultimately the Company was placed into Administration and | was appointed Joint Administrator As
Joint Administrator | am an officer of the Court and | have taken over the management of the Company
from the Board The purpose of the Adminisiration is to achieve one of the herarchy of statutory
objectives, namely to.-

A. rescue the Company as a going concern, ofr

B achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being i Administration), or

C realise property ih order ta make a distnbution ta one or more secured or preferental creditors.

More information about the objective | am seeking to achieve in respect of the Company is set out
below.

in order to help me achieve the objective | have a wide range of powers, as set out In the insolvency
legistation and 1 must perform my functions as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable. |
must also act in the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole other than where objective c}
is being pursued | need only ensure that | do not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of
the Company as a whole

31



Aiternative Pre-appointment Considerations

Alternativa options were considered and either pursued without success as previously discussed or
deemed inappropriate for the reasans set out below:

A CVA was not consiiered to be a viable option because the Company's trading Forecasts did nat
demonstrate an abiity to put forward a CVA Notwithsianding this, the Company would require
alternative debl facilities and these were not available.

The pre-pack sale of the business enables me to achieve the objective set out above as It achieves a
better result for the creditors as a whole than wouid be Fikely if the Company had been placed into
Liquidation without first being in Administration, as | have indicated above. | can also confirm that the
outcarne achieved as a result of the pre-pack sate was the best available outcome for creditors of the
Company as a whole n all the arcumstances of the case.

The option of trading in Administration was assessed and considered to not be possible given the
Company was nat able to trade profitably, as well as the lack of altemative offers and the losses
involved. For those reasons, continuing to trade with no prospect of a better offer would have further
impacted the return to creditors. it was therefore not necessary to consiier sourcing alternative funding,
however had we done so we anticipate it would not have been possible because any lender would
raquire first ranking security over the assets which would not have been avalable given Aldermore's
posion Aldermore was the majority and only secured creditor, they were consulted with throughout
the process.

Valuation of the business and assets

Gordon Brothers were engaged to provide a valuation for the Company's tangible assets on 10 October
2019.

- The vaiuahon was undertaken by James Acton MRICS, and reviewed by Neal Weekes, Director
at Gordon Brothers (together “the Valuers™},

- The Valuers have previously valued the Company's assets, but do not consider thisto be a
conflict and therefore consider themselves to be independent valuers in this instance,

- The Valuers confirmed that Gordon Brothers has Professional Indemnity Insurance in excess
of £5,000,000;

Gordon Brothers provided an independent valuation (o the Company in December 2018, Prior to owr
appointment, the Administrators engaged Gordon Brothers to update their valuation {summarnsed
below)

In-situ £ Ex-situ £ (90 days) | Consideration
Achieved

Plant, Equipment, Fixtures & Fittings 1,017,000 775,000 789,000

Stock 87,500 14,500 1
| Equity in HP 18,788 3,373 0 |

Goodwill / intangibles - - _ 20,000 |
| Office equipment - - 14,060

Total i 1,123,288 792,873 819,001 |

in Gordon Brothers' valuation, on an in-situ basis, the Company wouid have had fo continue paying
wages {¢. £185k pim), lease payments (¢ £135K p/g) as well as additional costs for ubilities and suppties
(c. £120k] far the value of the stock ta be converted into work in progress. Therefore, this would have
required a minmmum additional investment of c. £420k as well as additional costs of marketing the
business If the in-situ valuation sale price was achieved, this wouid have hkely returned ¢ E703k for
the assets of the business

Simiiarly to the above, on an ex-situ basis, there would have been further costs incurred for lease
payments (¢ £135k p/q) as well as skeleton staff and utilittes to manage the winddown as the machines
are not capable of simply bemng turned off without damaging that equipment The additional costs {not

32



including lease payments and wages) are estimated at ¢ £60k - £100k for the 90-day period it 1s hkely
this would have returned £537k, best case scenario,

The sale price achieved for the tangible assets and goodwill was £819k. In cantext, the consideration
achieved i1s reasonable given the additional costs which would be incurred in the alternative scenano.
The sale achieved resulted in a better outcome for creditors than the other scenarnios.

ftis important to note that the above valuation does not consider any consideration payable for Goodwili
or Intangible Assets. This is further discussed in consideration achieved in the Details for Pre-Pack
below. Similarly, the debtor book was not formally valued. however an assessment was made of the
likely recoverability of the debtors and a mechanism included in the sale to ensure the Administrators
would benefit from in the event that higher than expected recoveries were achieved. This is aiso
discussed below in details of the pre-pack.

Marketing of the Business and Assets

In order to widely advertise the Company’'s business and assets, two separate forms of marketing
occurred, a targeted emall notice to parties whom have previously expressed interest in purchasing
assets of this nature and an advert marketing the sale on www.ip-bid com which detailled the nature of
the business, brief hackground and the proposed assets for sale. it is our view that these activities mest
the requirements as set out In SIP 16 in accordance with the marketing fundamentals.

The parties who expressed interest are included in more detail below

Targeted Mailout
As noted above. prior to appointment, the proposed Administrators ran an accelerated marketing

process for the Company’'s business and assets in an attampt to sell the business on a going concem
basis

In early September 2019, a saniised summary document of the potential opportunity and an NDA was
sent to 124 potential interested parties. 37 of those parties were private equity and replacement debt
providers, 23 were specifically targets trade parties. and 14 were identified from IP Bid {www ip-
bid.com).

The email included all relevant disclaimers and the following sentence relating to the business; '.. you
have expressed interest in the opportunity to purchase a pnnting business with assats of £5.2m and
positive EBITDA forecast for FY20."

Five parties provided signed NDA's and accordingly were provided access to the data room containing
information in respect of the Company.

None of those parties expressed interest in submitting format! offers for the Company’s business as a
qoing concern, though some were polentially inferested in some items of equipment shouid the
Company be subject to a forrmal winddown and tender process for the remaining assets.

It s considered that a combination of the online markeling as well as the targeted mailout was sufficient
to test the market for the Company’s business as these activities are proportionate to the nature and
size of the business. | am satisfied that the marketing undertaken has achieved the best outcome for
creditors as a whole in all the circumstances of the case

Given the disinterest in the markeat for any party to purchase the business as a going concern, it was
considered that the directors purchasing the business and assets was the only means for the
Company’s business to be sold as a going concemn, therefore achieving the maximum vaiue for the
Company’s assets and the best outcome for the Company's creditors. The oniy alternative scenarno
would have been an orderly winddown of the Company's business which would have been to the
detnment of the Company's creditors.

33



Details of the Pre-Pack Sale

Purchaser

The Company’s twa statutory directors, Laurence Matthews and Robert Charles, incorporated Odessa
UK Limited to purchase the Company's business and assets. As detailed above, this offer was the only
offer received for the Company’s business and resulted in the best possible outcome for the Company's
creditors. The purchase was funded by debt secured against the assets purchased and the Directors’
personal assets. The Directors have also provided limited persenal guarantees in respect of those
debts.

Considerafron achieved
On 18 October 2019, the Company sold its business and assets to Odessa UK Limited for a

consideration of £2,097 273 on a going concern basis.

Fixed Charge Assets
- Plant and Machinery - £789,000
- Stock and WIP - £1
- Goodwill, IPR, Customer Contracts, and Website - £20,000
- Debtors - £1,278,273 and Deferred Consideration (see below).

Floating Charge Assets.
- Office Equipment - £10,000

Please note the Aldermore’s security pasition 1s discussed more fully above under the section
Background to Administration

Qeferred consideration;
The total outstanding sales ledger was £2,469,154 as at the date of administration, however afier
acoounting for rebate provisions, bad debts and other contras the net realisable ledger was expected

to be no more than £1.7m

The sale agreement provides for the purchaser 1o account pernodically to the Administrators for 50% of
debis received in excess of the initiat consideration, less a 3% collection fee payable to the purchaser,

The Company has a registered second ranking debenture over the assets of the purchaser to secure
the Deferred Consideration.

In an alternative winddown scenario, the collectability and recoverability of the debts becomes
compromised and would atiract significant collection costs. Achieving a sake as a gong concern
preserved the value of those debtors, and it 15 therefore reasonable to conclude that consideration
achieved is acceptable.

Goodwill

It 18 important to note that the accelerated marketing process (discussed above) concluded that weight
can be given to any offers received as being the true market value for the Company's business and
assets. As no offers were received by potential interested parties to purchase the Company's businass
throughout the marketing process, it 1s reasonabie to conclude that the market value was zero

Caonsideration achieved for Goodwill and intellectual property was £20,000 The marketing process was
sufficient to value ‘the business / goodwill’ aspect of the transaction without the need for an independent
valuation. This is further supported for no offer for the goodwill by any party who part:cipated in the sale
process

The employees were transferred in accordance with TUPE regulations as part of the gaing concern
which has enabled those employees to be meaningful employment.

Assets Acquired from an 1P in Prior 12 Months
Logans Run Print Management Limited (In Ligudation) {"Logans Management”) was a customer of the
Company which had bean placed into liquidation on 7 November 2018

34



Paul Logan ("PL"} was the sole director of Logans Management which operated in a niche film
prometion market. Logans Management owed c. £200k to Odessa.

The Company purchased the business and assets from the hquidator for ¢. £17% via a separate SPV,
In order 1o capitahise upan the connections of PL, who was employed by Logans Run Print Marketing
Limited {*Logans Marketing”). though his salary was paid by the Company

Work infroduced by PL was put through the Company accounts and we understand that Logans
Marketing is not used operationally at this stage and solely for marketing purposes

Prior to our appointment, the Company wrote off the outstanding debtor of ¢ £200K from Logans
Management. They recognised the investrnent in the separate fegal entity. Logans Marketing of c. £17k
which will hold no vatue on the basis that any potential value rests with PL.

Moorfields were not the liquidator nor was anyone at Moorfields connected with or invoived in that
acquisition

Lonnecled Party Transactions

As indicated above, the purchaser of the businaess and assets of the Company is a connected party
Connected party purchasers are encouraged to, but are not required to, approach what is known as the
pre-pack pool, an independent group of suitably qualified and experienced individual, in order to obtain
their opinion on the pre-pack transaction The connacted party purchaser has to pay £950 plus VAT to
the pre-pack pool for them to provide this opinion.

In this instance | understand that the connected purchaser has not approached the pre-pack pool for
their opinion on the pre-pack saie

Connected party purchasers are also encouraged to, but are not required to, prepare a viability
statement indicating how their business will survive for at least 12 months from the date of the purchase,
and detailing what they will do differently from the Company in Administration i order that the business
witl nol fail. 1note we were not provided with a viability staternent,

Conclusion

Our appointment and the transaction completed on Friday, 18 October 2019. We are required to notify
craditors within 7 days of the pre-pack transaction. Two days grace must be afforded to the time taken
for mail to be deiivered. It was therefore not practicable to complete the proposals within the time period
of sending the SIP 16 nobfication.

The Company's business was unable to be sold as a going concern had the directors not purchased it
through a pre-pack sale. No other parties made offers to purchase the business, and in & winddown
scenano there would be a lower return to creditors. Accordingly, this pre-pack was in the interests of
creditors as a whole and appropriate in the circumstances of the case

I confirm that the sale price achieved, and also the outcome, was the best avalable outcome for
creditors of the Company as a whole in all the circumstances of the case and that the pre-pack sale
achieves the statutory purpose of the Administration that | am seeking to achieve in respect of the
Company

Opting Out

if you do not wish ta receive any future docurments regarding the insolvency proceedings, you may elect
to become an opted out creditor at any time by notifying me in writing that you wish to apt out of future
documents Once you have opted out, you will remain as such unless or until, you revoke your notice
to opt out In writing Please nate that | am still required to notify you of certain aspects of the insolvency
proceedings, in particular regarding dividends. Further information regarding opting out is enclosed

Use of Website

i intend to take advaniage of the legisiative provisions whereby 1 can put future documentalion relating
to the Administration on to a website and need not write to crediors to notify them that | have done so
Further information about this is set out in the enciosed notice

35



Further Information

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information abaut Moorfields,
including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
hitp Jhwww moorheldscr comiterms-and-conditions,

in accordance with the provisions of the General Data Protection Regulations the lawful basis for
processing your personal data is in order to comply with my legal abligations set out in the insolvency
Legislation. the purpose of processing the data 1s to administer the insolvent estate. Your data will be
retaned by me for € years and 3 months following my vacation of office. Further details regarding how
we process your personal data can be found in our Privacy palicy located here

hitps:Hwww mooifieldscr comyprivacy-policy

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 18.16 of the insolvency Rules 2016

Further informabon is gven in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A
Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees', a copy of which may be accessed from the web site
of the Inscivency Practitioners Association at

hitp /iwww icaew. com/entechnicatiinsolvency/creditors-guides please refer to the April 2017 version or
a hard copy is available upon written request to me.

Ethics

Finally. as an insclvency Pracliboner. when carrying out all professional work relating to my appeintment
as Joint Admenistrator | would confirm that | am bound by the Insohvency Code of Ethics. | can confirm
that no threats to the Fundamental Principlas exist

Yours faithfully
Far and on behaif of
Odessa Print Gr. d

o7 -
BN

Straw

-~ Joint Administrator

bl 0207 186 1143
Fax 0207 186 1177
Emal stephanie lanvee@moorfieldscr com

36



